

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MICHAEL S. CARSWELL, : Case No. 06-0151
Appellant, : On Appeal from the Warren County
Court of Appeals,
vs. : Twelfth Appellate District
STATE OF OHIO, :
Appellee :

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

Alphonse A. Gerhardstein (0032053)
(Counsel of Record)
Gerhardstein, Branch & Laufman,
LPA1409 Enquirer Building
617 Vine Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 621-9100; (513) 345-5543 (fax)
agerhardstein@gblfirm.com

Thomas G. Eagle (0034492)
Thomas G. Eagle Co., L.P.A.
3386 N. State Rt. 123
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
(937) 743-2545; (937) 704-9826 (fax)
eaglelawoffice@cs.com
*Attorney for Appellant, Michael
Carswell*

*Of Counsel***
Camilla B. Taylor
Lambda Legal Defense and Education
Fund, Inc.
11 East Adams, Suite 1008
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 663-4413; (312) 663-4307 (fax)
ctaylor@lambdalegal.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, Lambda
Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.*

Rachel A. Hutzler (055757)
Warren County Prosecuting Attorney
Joshua S. Engle (0075769)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
(Counsel of Record)
500 Justice Dr.
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
(513) 695-1327
Fax No. (513) 695-1775
Attorneys for Appellee, State of Ohio

Charles B. Clovis (0071950)
330 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-7291; (614) 224-7268 (fax)
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers*

Robert L. Tobik (0029286)
Public Defender
Erika Cunliffe (0074480)
Assistant Public Defender
(Counsel of Record)
200 West Third Street, 1st Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7580; (216) 443-3632 fax
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Cuyahoga County Public Defender*

*** Motion for admission pro hac vice
pending*

David R. Langdon (0067046)
Joshua B. Bolinger (0079594)
Langdon & Hartman LLP
11175 Reading Road, Suite 104
(513) 733-1038; (513) 577-7383 (fax)
dlangdon@langdonlaw.com
*Counsel of Amicus Curiae,
Citizens for Community Values*

Carrie L. Davis (0077041)
American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio
Foundation
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
(216) 472-2220; (216) 472-2210 (fax)
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
ACLU of Ohio Foundation*

Alexandria Ruden (0022246)
Legal Aid Society of Cleveland
1223 West Sixth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(614) 687-1900

Michael Smalz (0041897)
Ohio State Legal Services Association
555 Buttles Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-7201; (614) 221-7625 (fax)
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, Action

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii	
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1	
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2	
ARGUMENT	2	
Proposition of Law:		
R.C. 2919.25 REMAINS CONSTITUTIONAL AFTER PASSAGE OF ARTICLE XV, SECTION 11 BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND MEANING OF THE TWO PROVISIONS ARE COMPATIBLE AND THEY ARE EASILY RECONCILED.		5
A. By its plain language, Article XV, Section 11 prohibits only the creation or recognition of a “legal status,” and R.C. 2919.25 does not create or recognize a legal status.....		6
B. Even if Ohio’s domestic violence law could be construed as creating or recognizing a legal status, it does not create or recognize a legal status that “intends to approximate the design, qualities, significance, or effect of marriage.”		16
C. Even if Article XV, Section 11 and the domestic violence law were capable of more than one construction, the Court is required to select the interpretation of both that upholds the domestic violence law’s validity.....		20
CONCLUSION	22	
PROOF OF SERVICE	23	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anonymous v. Anonymous</i> (Del.Super. Ct. 1951), 85 A.2d 706, 7 Terry 458	8
<i>Beckmann v. Beckmann</i> (1949), 218 S.W.2d 566, 358 Mo. 1029	7
<i>Bowman v. Senne</i> (1995), Summit App. No. 17013, 1995 WL 312713	13
<i>Brinkman v. Miami University et al.</i> , Butler Co. C.P. No. CV 2005 11 3736 (Filed Nov. 22, 2005).....	1, 16
<i>Bryan v. Hudson</i> (1997), 77 Ohio St.3d 376, 674 N.E.2d 678	14
<i>City of Cleveland v. Voies</i> , Cuyahoga App. No. CA-05-086317, 2006-Ohio-815	1, 10, 21
<i>Chaudry v. Chaudry</i> (1978), 388 A.2d 1000, 159 N.J.Super. 566.....	9
<i>Cleveland Hts. ex rel. Hicks v. Cleveland Hts.</i> , 162 Ohio App.3d 193, 2005-Ohio-3582, 832 N.E.2d 1275.....	9
<i>Cleveland Trust Co. v. Eaton</i> (1970), 21 Ohio St.2d 129, 50 O.O.2d 354, 256 N.E.2d 198	20
<i>State ex. rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher</i> (1955), 164 Ohio St. 142, 147, 128 N.E.2d 59	3
<i>Hardin v. Davis</i> (C.P. 1945), 16 Ohio Supp. 19, 30 O.O. 524.....	8
<i>Hupp v. Hock-Hocking Oil & Natural Gas Co.</i> (1913), 88 Ohio St. 61, 11 Ohio Law Rep. 40, 101 N.E. 1053	20
<i>In re Bicknell</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 76, 2002-Ohio-3615, 771 N.E.2d 846.....	2, 10
<i>In re Boggs</i> (1990), 50 Ohio St.3d 217, 553 N.E.2d 676.....	5
<i>In re Bonfield</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 387, 2002-Ohio-6660, 780 N.E.2d 241	2, 8
<i>In re J.D.M.</i> , Warren App. No. CA2004-04-040, 2004-Ohio-5409	1
<i>In re Davidson's Will</i> (1947), 26 N.W.2d 223, 223 Minn. 268.....	9, 11
<i>In re Dreer's Estate</i> (1961), 404 Pa. 368, 173 A.2d 102.....	7, 9

<i>In re Maloney</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 307, 2002-Ohio-4214, 774 N.E.2d 239	2
<i>In re Marriage of Briggs</i> (1998), 129 Ohio App.3d 346, 349-51, 717 N.E.2d 1110.....	13
<i>In re Marriage of J.T.</i> (1995), 891 P.2d 729, 77 Wash.App. 361	8
<i>In re Marriage of Leonard</i> (1981), 175 Cal.Rptr. 903, 122 Cal.App.3d 443	7
<i>Inscoe v. Inscoe</i> , 121 Ohio App.3d 396, 700 N.E.2d 70.....	2
<i>Kirsheman v. Paulin</i> (1951), 155 Ohio St. 137, 44 O.O. 134, 98 N.E.2d 26.....	7, 11
<i>Knight v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2005), 26 Cal. Rptr.3d 687, 128 Cal.App. 4th 14.....	19
<i>Lauper v. Harold</i> (1985), 23 Ohio App.3d 168, 23 O.B.R. 411, 492 N.E.2d 472.....	12
<i>Malcolm v. Malcolm</i> (Feb. 18, 1982), Franklin App. Nos. 81AP-367, 81AP-368 1982 WL 3982.....	8
<i>McArthur v. Superior Court</i> (1991), 1 Cal.Rptr.2d 296, 235 Cal.App.3d 1287	7
<i>Noble v. Noble</i> (C.P. 1959), 80 Ohio Law Abs. 581, 160 N.E.2d 426	7
<i>Police & Firemen's Disability & Pension Fund v. Redding</i> , Franklin App. No. 01AP-1303, 2002-Ohio-3891, appeal denied, 97 Ohio St.3d 1484, 2002-Ohio-6866, 7780 N.E.2d 287	8, 18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> (1996), 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620.....	5
<i>Rosengarten v. Downes</i> (2002), 802 A.2d 170, 71 Conn.App. 372.....	19
<i>Solomon v. Solomon</i> (C.P. 1903), 13 Ohio Dec. 517, reversed on other grounds (1904), 16 Ohio C.D. 307	7
<i>State ex rel. Burrows v. Indus. Comm.</i> (1997), 78 Ohio St.3d 78, 676 N.E.2d 519.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Cassels v. Dayton City School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> (1994), 69 Ohio St.3d 217, 1994-Ohio-92, 631 N.E.2d 150	13
<i>State ex rel. Clarke v. Cook</i> (1921), 103 Ohio St. 465, 134 N.E. 655	5
<i>State ex rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher</i> (1955), 164 Ohio St. 142, 128 N.E.2d 59.....	3
<i>State v. Adams</i> , Stark App. No. 2005 CA 00103, 2005-Ohio-6333.....	2, 3, 21
<i>State v. Bird</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 582, 1998-Ohio-606, 692 N.E.2d 1013.....	2

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 166 Ohio App.3d 32, 2006-Ohio-1181, 849 N.E.2d 44	21
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , Butler App. Nos. CA2005-02-025, CA2005-04-086, 2005-Ohio-6855	2, 21
<i>State v. Burk</i> , Cuyahoga App. No. CA-05-086162, 2005-Ohio-6727	1, 10, 21
<i>State v. Carswell</i> , Warren App. No. CA2005-04-047, 2005-Ohio-6547	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , Greene App. No. 2005 CA 47, 2006-Ohio-1584.....	12
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , Cuyahoga App. Nos. 86567, 86568, 2006-Ohio-2343	10, 21
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , Stark App. No. 2005CA00129, 2005-Ohio-7064	2, 10, 21
<i>State v. Goshorn</i> , Ross App. No. 05CA2879, 2006-Ohio-2755	21
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 380, 2004-Ohio-3206, 811 N.E.2d 68.....	13, 20
<i>State v. Maddox</i> , Montgomery App. No. 2113, 2006-Ohio-2127.....	12
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , Logan App. No. 8-05-14, 2006-Ohio-2507	13
<i>State v. McIntosh</i> , Montgomery App. No. CA 21093, 2006-Ohio-1815	1, 12
<i>State v. Meyer</i> (1983), 14 Ohio App.3d 69, 470 N.E.2d 156.....	21
<i>State v. Nixon</i> , 165 Ohio App.3d 178, 2006-Ohio-72, 845 N.E.2d 544.....	10, 21
<i>State v. Newell</i> , Stark App. No. 2004CA00264, 2005-Ohio-2848	2, 4, 21
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , Greene App. No. 2005 CA 44, 2006-Ohio-1816	12
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , Montgomery App. No. 21128, 2006-Ohio-1607	12
<i>State v. Rexroad</i> , Columbiana App. No. 05 CO 36, 2005-Ohio-6790.....	2-3
<i>State v. Rodgers</i> , 131 Ohio Misc.2d 1, 2005-Ohio-1730, 827 N.E.2d 872, affirmed, <i>State v. Rodgers</i> , 166 Ohio App.3d 218, 2006-Ohio-1528, --- N.E.2d ---.....	10
<i>State v. Rodgers</i> , 166 Ohio App.3d 218, 2006-Ohio-1528, --- N.E.2d ---	1, 10
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , Huron App. No., H-05-202, 2006-Ohio-3378	10, 21
<i>State v. Sinito</i> (1975), 43 Ohio St.2d 97, 72 O.O.2d 54, 330 N.E.2d 896.....	21

<i>State v. Steineman</i> , Greene App. No. 2005 CA 0046, 2006-Ohio-1818.....	1, 12
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 264, 2002-Ohio-2124, 767 N.E.2d 251	2
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 166 Ohio App.3d 188, 2006-Ohio-1407.....	11, 14
<i>State v. Williams</i> (1997), 79 Ohio St.3d 459, 465, 683 N.E.2d 1126	13, 15
<i>State v. Woullard</i> , Greene App. No. 2005 CA 61, 2006-Ohio-1804	12
<i>Uhrichsville v. Losey</i> , Tuscarawas App. No. 2005 AP 03 0028, 2005-Ohio-6564	21
<i>Yaeger v. Yaeger</i> , Geauga App. No. 2002-G-2453, 2004-Ohio-1959	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS; STATUTES:

Section 11, Article XV, Ohio Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. § 145.325 (2006).....	18
R.C. § 146.12 (2006).....	18
R.C. § 742.26 (2006).....	18
R.C. § 742.37 (2006).....	18
R. C. § 1313.29 (2006).....	18
R. C. § 2133.08 (B) (2006)	17
R. C. § 2105.06 (2006).....	18
R. C. § 2901.06 (A)(1) (2006).....	15
R. C. § 2919.25 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
R. C. § 3103.03 (2006).....	18
R. C. § 3105.18 (2006).....	18
R. C. § 3111.03 (2006).....	17
R.C. § 3333.31 (2006).....	18
R.C. § 3345.09 (2006).....	18

R.C. § 4112.02 (H) (6) (2006).....	18
R.C. § 4141.30 (E) (2) (2006).....	18
R. C. § 5302.20 (2006).....	18
R. C. § 5711.14 (2006).....	18
R. C. § 5747.025 (2006).....	18
R. C. § 5747.05 (2006).....	18
R. C. § 5747.08 (2006).....	18
An Act Concerning Civil Unions, 2005 Conn.Pub.Acts 10 (Effective Oct. 1, 2005).....	19
Cal. Fam. Code § 297 (West 2005).....	19
“Defense of Marriage Act,” Pub. L. 104-199, sec 1, 100 Stat. 2419 (Sep. 21, 1996), codified at 1 U.S.C. § 7 (1997); Pub. L. 104-199 sec. 2, 100 Stat. 2419 (Sep. 21, 1996), codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1738C (1997).....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, ch. 23, §§ 1201-07	19
<u>OTHER:</u>	
U.S. General Accounting Office, Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report, GAO/O4-353R (Wash. D.C.: Jan. 23, 2004)	19
57 A.L.R.5th 315 (1998).....	15
16 Ohio Jurisprudence 3d (2001), <i>Constitutional Law</i> §§ 44-45.....	20
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws, Section 119 (1937).....	7, 8, 11
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993).....	16
Simon, Thomas & Mercy, James, <i>Injuries from Violent Crime 1992-1998</i> , Publication No. NCJ168633, U.S. Department of Justice, National Institute of Justice, and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, at 7-8 (June 2001), available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/ivc98.pdf	15
Tjaden, Patricia & Thoennes, Nancy, <i>Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence</i> , Publication No. NCJ181867, U.S. Department of Justice, National Institute of Justice, and Centers for Disease Control and	

Prevention, at 39 (July 2000), available at
<http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181867.pdf> 14, 15

Tjaden, Patricia, & Thoennes, Nancy, *Full Report on the Prevalence, Incidence,
and Consequences of Violence Against Women*, Publication No. NCJ83781, U.S.
Department of Justice, National Institute of Justice, and Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention, at iv, 46 (July 2000), available at
<http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/183781.pdf>..... 14
